

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK and
THE BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR THE
CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY
OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION and ELISABETH DEVOS,
*in her official capacity as the Secretary of
Education,*

Defendants.

No. 1:20-cv-04260-JGK

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES1

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

 I. Statutory Framework3

 II. Regulatory Framework4

 III. Longstanding ED Policy on Sexual Harassment5

 IV. The Challenged Rulemaking.....8

LEGAL STANDARD.....9

ARGUMENT10

 I. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if the Rule Is Not Preliminarily
 Enjoined Prior to its August 14 Effective Date.10

 A. The Rule requires schools to overhaul their Title IX policies and
 procedures in an unreasonably short timeframe in the midst of the
 COVID-19 pandemic.11

 B. The Rule interferes with the ability of medical schools and teaching
 hospitals to respond to the COVID-19 pandemic.13

 C. The Rule interferes with the State’s administration of—and schools’
 compliance with—other federal, state, and local laws.14

 D. The Rule will irreparably harm victims of sexual harassment and frustrate
 schools’ ability to ensure safe, nondiscriminatory learning environments.15

 II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims.16

 A. The Rule exceeds ED’s statutory authority.16

 B. The Rule is arbitrary, capricious, and not in accordance with law.19

 C. ED failed to observe required proper procedure.27

 III. The Balancing of Equities and Public Interest Favor the Requested Injunction.29

 IV. A Nationwide Injunction is Necessary to Prevent Harm to Plaintiffs and
 the Public.30

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	25
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	20
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018).....	10, 30
<i>California v. HHS</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	15
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	4, 25, 26
<i>Central United Life Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D.D.C. 2015).....	30
<i>Central United Life Insurance Co. v. Burwell</i> , 827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16, 30
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	16
<i>Council of Parent Attorneys & Advocates, Inc. v. DeVos</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2019).....	24
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 1236657 (D.D.C. 2020)	10, 11, 30
<i>Doe v. Columbia University</i> , 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2117 (2016).....	19, 27
<i>Faiveley Transport. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	25

Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District,
524 U.S. 274 (1998).....6, 21, 22

Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor,
481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007).....10

Harmon v. Thornburgh,
878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....30

Humane Society of U.S. v. Zinke,
865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....23

Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education,
544 U.S. 167 (2005).....3

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....30

Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA,
829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....24

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual
Automobile Insurance Company*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....19

National Black Media Coalition v. FCC,
791 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1986).....27

North Haven Board of Education v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982)..... 3-4

New York v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 16-17, 23

New York v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
408 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....10, 11, 14

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....29

Time Warner Cable Inc. v. FCC,
729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013).....27

Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project,
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....30

U.S. Department of Transportation v. Paralyzed Veterans of America,
477 U.S. 597 (1986).....4

Williams v. Metzler,
132 F.3d 937 (3d Cir. 1997).....20

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....10, 29, 30

Yu v. Vassar College,
97 F. Supp. 3d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....18

Yusuf v. Vassar College,
35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994).....18

Zeno v. Pine Plains Central School District,
702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012).....4, 8, 15

FEDERAL STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-7063, 10, 16, 19, 27, 30

Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-259, 102 Stat. 28 (1988).....4

Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1232g.....20, 26

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 794(b)4

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d-2000d-7.....4

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1688.....1, 3, 4, 8, 17, 18

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

Final Rule, Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities
Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 29, 2020)
(to be codified at 34 C.F.R. pt. 106) *passim*

Proposed Rule, Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities
Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 83 Fed. Reg. 61,462 (Nov. 29, 2018)2

U.S. Department of Education, Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act Regulations,
34 C.F.R. 99.1-.67.....26

U.S. Department of Education, Title IX Regulations,
34 C.F.R. §§ 106.1-106.71 *passim*

FEDERAL GUIDANCE DOCUMENTS

U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, *Dear Colleague Letter: Campus Sexual Misconduct* (Sept. 22, 2017)7, 23

U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, *Dear Colleague Letter: Harassment and Bullying* (Oct. 26, 2010)6, 7, 23, 25

U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, *Dear Colleague Letter: Prohibited Disability Harassment* (July 25, 2000)8

U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, *Dear Colleague Letter: Sexual Harassment Issues* (Jan. 25, 2006)6

U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, *Dear Colleague Letter: Sexual Violence* (Apr. 4, 2011) (withdrawn).....6

U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, *Questions and Answers on Title IX and Sexual Violence* (Apr. 29, 2014) (withdrawn)7

U.S. Department of Education, *Racial Incidents and Harassment Against Students at Educational Institutions; Investigative Guidance; Notice*, 59 Fed. Reg. 11,448 (Mar. 10, 1994)8

U.S. Department of Education, *Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties* (Jan. 19, 2001) *passim*

U.S. Department of Education, *Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties*, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,034 (Mar. 13, 1997)5, 6, 22, 25
